
 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

CIVIL ACTION NO. 5:24-cv-00028-KDB-SCR 

 

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, 

 

Plaintiff,  

v. 
 

NOVANT HEALTH, INC. 
 

and 
 

COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC., 
 

Defendants. 
 

 

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO EXCLUDE PORTIONS OF EXPERT TESTIMONY OF DR. 

STEVEN TENN 

Defendants Novant Health, Inc. (“Novant”) and Community Health Systems, Inc. 

(“CHS”) respectfully move in limine to exclude from evidence portions of the expert testimony 

of Dr. Steven Tenn.  Defendants have conferred in good faith with the FTC regarding this 

motion in compliance with Local Rule 7.1(b), and the FTC opposes the relief requested herein. 

Defendants submit a Memorandum of Law, Proposed Order, and the Declaration of Michael 

Perry (with accompanying exhibits) in support of this motion. 
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Dated:  April 18, 2024  Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Heidi K. Hubbard                               
Heidi K. Hubbard (admitted pro hac vice) 
Jonathan B. Pitt (admitted pro hac vice) 
Beth A. Stewart (admitted pro hac vice) 
Carol J. Pruski (admitted pro hac vice) 
J. Liat Rome (admitted pro hac vice) 
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP 
680 Maine Avenue, SW Washington, DC 
20024 
Tel: (202) 434-5000 
hhubbard@wc.com 
 
Brian S. Cromwell (N.C. Bar No. 23488) 
Caroline B. Barrineau (N.C. Bar No. 51571) 
PARKER POE ADAMS & BERNSTEIN 
LLP 
Bank of America Tower 
620 S. Tryon Street, Suite 800 
Charlotte, NC 28202 
Tel: (704) 372-9000 
briancromwell@parkerpoe.com 
 
Alexis James Gilman (admitted pro hac 
vice) 
CROWELL & MORING LLP 
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
Tel: (202) 624-2500 
agilman@crowell.com 
 
Counsel for Defendant Novant Health, Inc. 
 

  
/s/ Michael J. Perry_______________ 

  Michael J. Perry (admitted pro hac vice) 

Jamie E. France (admitted pro hac vice) 

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 

1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW 

Washington, DC  20036-5305 

Tel:  202.995.8500 

MJPerry@gibsondunn.com 

 

Adam K. Doerr (N.C. Bar No. 37807) 

Kevin R. Crandall (N.C. Bar No. 50643) 

ROBINSON, BRADSHAW & HINSON, 

P.A. 

101 N. Tryon St. #1900 
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Charlotte, NC 28246 

Tel: 704.377.8114 

adoerr@robinsonbradshaw.com 

Counsel for Defendant Community Health 

Systems, Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the 

following counsel on April 18, 2024, by CM/ECF: 

Nathan Brenner 

Nicolas Stebinger 

Cory Gordon 

Jennifer Fleury 

Christopher Harris 

Karen H. Hunt 

Matthew Joseph 

Kennan Khatib 

Justin Lorber 

Ryan Maddock 

Susan Musser 

Louis Naiman 

Jeanne Nichols 

Ethan Stevenson 

Anusha Sunkara 

Edward Takashima 

Goldie V. Walker 

Kurt Walters 

John Wiegand 

 

Federal Trade Commission 

600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 

Washington, DC 20580 

 

nbrenner@ftc.gov 

nstebinger@ftc.gov 

jfleury@ftc.gov  

cgordon@ftc.gov 

charris1@ftc.gov 

mjoseph1@ftc.gov  

khunt@ftc.gov 

kkhatib@ftc.gov 

jlorber@ftc.gov  

rmaddock@ftc.gov 

smusser@ftc.gov  

lnaiman@ftc.gov 

jnichols@ftc.gov  

estevenson1@ftc.gov  

asunkara@ftc.gov  

etakashima@ftc.gov  

gwalker@ftc.gov 

kwalters@ftc.gov 
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jwiegand@ftc.gov  

Counsel for Plaintiff Federal Trade 

Commission. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Michael J. Perry 

Michael J. Perry 

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 

1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW 

Washington, DC  20036-5305 

Tel:  202.995.8500 

MJPerry@gibsondunn.com 

 

Counsel for Defendant Community Health 

Systems, Inc. 
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